RESOLUTION

POND DREDGING - FIELDCREST POND

WHEREAS, the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) has proposed to construct the Greensprings Trail in James City County; and

WHEREAS, the trail would benefit County residents through the provision of a major new multiuse trail connection to the Jamestown area; and

- WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has expressed its support for the Trail through previous actions; and
- WHEREAS, the Fieldcrest Homeowners Association will need to forgo some access to nearby lands useful for maintenance of the neighborhood stormwater pond, and has requested that the County dredge some areas of the pond to help offset future maintenance costs; and
- WHEREAS, this action would contribute toward the successful completion of the Greensprings Trail and would enhance the stormwater management function of the pond.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, authorizes the expenditure of up to \$20,000 of County funds for a partial dredge of the Fieldcrest Pond, when and if the Greensprings Trail is constructed by VDOT.

Bruce C. Goodson

ATTEST:

Janne

Chairman, Board of SupervisorsSUPERVISORVOTEBRADSHAWAYEHARRISONAYEBROWNAYEMCGLENNONAYEGOODSONAYE

Sanford B. Wanner Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 14th day of September, 2004.

dredging.res